above written, by and between SurgePays, Inc., a Nevada corporation (“Maker”), promises to pay to the order of SMDMM Funding, LLC, a Wyoming
limited liability company (“SMDMM”).

FORM 10-K
RECITALS
(Mark One)

☒WHEREAS, on May 2, 2022, Maker issued SMDMM a promissory in the original principal amounts of Four Million One Hundred Thirty-Four
Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Two and 47/100 Dollars ($4,134,462.47) (“ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 Original Note”) due on demand after January 1, 2024;
WHEREAS, on December 30, 2022, Maker and SMDMM agreed to amend the Original Note and Maker issued SMDMM two new promissory notes,

[...]

due on December 31, 2023 (the “One Year Loan”), which One Year Loan is evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated as of December 30,
2022, made by Maker and payable to the order of SMDMM (the “One Year Note”) and one in the original principal amount of Four Million Twenty
Six Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($4,026,413.00) due on December 31, 2024 (the “Two Year Loan”), which Two Year Loan is evidenced
by that certain Promissory Note dated as of December 30, 2022, made by Maker and payable to the order of SMDMM (the “Two Year Note”); and
WHEREAS, Maker paid SMDMM One Hundred Sixty-four Thousand One Hundred Thirty-one and 97/100 Dollars ($164,131.97) on January 31, 2024
and February 29, 2024, respectively, as partial payment on the One Year Note;
WHEREAS, Maker and SMDMM desire to consolidate, amend, and restate the One Year Note and the Two Year Note in their entirety in accordance
herewith and to provide for the payment schedule of the amounts due under this Note in accordance with the terms hereof;

[...]

approximately $35,232,507 based on the $4.83 closing price of the registrant’s common stock, par value $0.001 per share, on that date.

TABLE OF CONTENTSIn further consideration of the foregoing, Maker agrees and promises to pay SMDMM as follows: thirty-three (33) equal
payments of principal and interest in the amount of One Hundred Sixty-four Thousand One Hundred Thirty-one and 97/100 Dollars ($164,131.97) on
the last day of each month starting on March 31, 2024 plus a final payment of One Hundred Fifty-eight Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-one and 85/100
Dollars ($158,631.85) December 31, 2026.
Except as hereinafter provided, the principal balance of this Promissory Note remaining from time to time unpaid shall bear interest prior to Default or
maturity at the rate of ten percent (10.0%) per annum computed on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days.